following sections relate to the position as at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans
and borrowings.

As of 31 December 2022, and 31 December 2021 the Group had following interest-bearing loan obligations with variable
interest rates from which the interest rate risk would arise:

As at Note 31.12.2022 31.12.2021
Bank loans 18 496 318 545 165
Leases 18 71 877 120 045
Total  568 195 665 210

Other interest-bearing loans have fixed interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis gives an overview of the effect on income statement if the interest rate of floating rate
financial liabilities would change 1 basis points, which is 1%. In case Euribor rate is below 0%, then it is considered as equal to
0%, but for Euribor rate fluctuations above 0% the Euribor rate change effect is as described below:

 Increase/
decrease in
basis points

Effect of
profit
before tax

31.12.2022 +1% 6 167
 -1% -6 167

31.12.2021 +1% 7 005
 -1% -7 005

skoitla
Stamp

Aktsiaselts PlusPlus Capital  Consolidated Annual Report 2022

39

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading
to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily debt receivables) and from its
financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions and other financial instruments. Debt receivables
credit risk is managed by internal financial management function, whereby risks are continuously managed.